
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 5246

ANSWERED ON – 03/04/2023


TRAINING TO MALE AND FEMALE UNDER PMKVY IN UTTAR PRADESH


†5246. SHRI DINESH LAL YADAV “NIRAHUA”:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of male and female youths nominated from Uttar Pradesh for skill development training under the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) during the last three years;

(b) the number of male and female youths who have got employments or jobs after training during the last three years in the State;

(c) the fund allocated and spent for the said scheme during the last three years;

(d) whether the Government proposes to set up Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendras in the Azamgarh, a backward district of Uttar Pradesh;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) Under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), 5.64 lakh male candidates and
4.00 lakh female candidates had been trained in the State of Uttar Pradesh during the last three years (2019-20 to 2021-22).


(b) Under PMKVY, skill training was imparted to candidates through short term training and recognition of prior learning (RPL). Certified candidates under STT were facilitated for job opportunities, while RPL was not linked with placements as it recognized the existing skills of candidates. Under STT component of PMKVY, 71,047 certified male candidates and 60,599 certified female candidates were reported placed in the State of Uttar Pradesh during the last three years (2019-20 to 2021-22).


(c) Under Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) component of PMKVY, Rs.
422.49 crore had been utilized in the State of Uttar Pradesh during the last three years (2019-
20 to 2021-22). Under Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) component of PMKVY,
62.95 crore and Rs. 59.03 Crore had been released and utilized respectively in the State of Uttar Pradesh during the last three years (2019-20 to 2020-21).


(d) to (f) Two (2) Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendra have been established in the Azamgarh district of Uttar Pradesh.

*****

